Designation: B234 − 10 Used in USNRC-RDT standards
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Drawn Seamless Tubes for
Condensers and Heat Exchangers1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B234; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

netic Testing of Seamless Aluminum-Alloy Tube
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere (Withdrawn 2011)4
E716 Practices for Sampling and Sample Preparation of
Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys for Determination of
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B07 on Light
Metals and Alloysand is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B07.03 on
Aluminum Alloy Wrought Products.
Current edition approved Nov. 1, 2010. Published December 2010. Originally
approved in 1948. Last previous edition approved in 2004 as B234 – 04. DOI:
10.1520/B0234-10.
2 For ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code applications see related Specifi-
cation SB-234 in Section II of that Code.
3 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
4 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
Chemical Composition by Spectrochemical Analysis
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 ANSI Standards:5
H35.1/H35.1(M) Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for
Aluminum
H35.2 Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Products
2.4 Federal Standard:6
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
2.5 Military Standard:6
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage

sible subcommittee, significantly different from that of any
other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in the specification.
A2.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A2.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining 0.0X
process 0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5.)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, and
so forth.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A2.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc (Note
A2.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A2.2).
NOTE A2.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A2.2—Aluminum is specified as minimum for unalloyed alumi-
num and as a remainder for aluminum alloys.
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. GENERAL INFORMATION
X1.1 The following information does not constitute a part of
this specification but is intended to assist in the proper selection
and use of the materials.
X1.2 Alloys 1060, 3003, alclad 3003, 5052, and 5454 are
supplied in a strain-hardened temper to meet the specified
tensile and yield strengths. Alloy 6061 is supplied in the
heat-treated temper (-T4) and in the heat-treated and aged
temper (-T6): the -T4 temper is more workable, and after
forming work is completed may be aged to the stronger -T6
temper. A typical aging treatment would be to hold the material
at 340°F for 6 to 10 h in a suitable furnace and allow to cool
at room temperature.
X1.3 Aluminum heat-exchanger tubes are resistant to most
petroleum products and a large number of organic and inor-
ganic chemicals. Aluminum is very resistant to hydrogen
sulfide and carbon dioxide. Alloy alclad 3003 tubes are
generally recommended in those heat-exchanger services
where salt or fresh cooling waters within a pH range of 5 to 8
pass through the tubes. Waters with a pH outside of this range
may or may not be corrosive, depending on what compounds
present in the water contribute to the acidity or alkalinity.
B234 − 10
6
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
Committee B07 has identified the location of selected changes to this standard since the last issue (B234 – 04)
that may impact the use of this standard. (Approved Nov. 1, 2010.)